



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CONT No. 318 of 2026

VIRENDRA KUMAR GUPTA **versus** SHRI KESHAV PRASAD LAHRE

Order Sheet

10/03/2026	Mr. Vaibhav Shukla, Adv. for the applicant. Mr. Sabyasachi Choubey, Adv. for respondent No. 1. Learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 would submit that, in compliance of the order under contempt, the representation filed by the petitioner has been decided and some payment has been made. Learned counsel for the applicant would submit that, no copy has been supplied to the applicant with regard to decision on the representation filed by him. He further submits that, about Rs. 72,10,488/- is outstanding amount to be taken from respondent No. 1, but even after lapse of about 3 years, not a single penny has been paid to him till date.

Having considered the apathy of respondent No. 1 and grief of the petitioner, it is sorry state of affair that even after a lapse of 3 years, harden money of the petitioner has not been paid to him, despite getting service, therefore, respondents are directed to pay the amount to the petitioner as has been directed by the coordinate bench vide order dated 4-11-2025 passed in WPC No. 5705/2025 within a period of 30 days from today. It is further made clear that, if the amount is not paid, the respondent No. 1 shall appear in person before this Court on 20-4-2026.

List the case on 20-4-2026.

Sd/-
(Naresh Kumar Chandravanshi)
Judge